Public Document Pack

DERBYSHIRE
County Council

PUBLIC

To: Members of Cabinet

Dear Councillor,

Helen Barrington

Director of Legal and Democratic
Services

County Hall

Matlock

Derbyshire

DE4 3AG

Email:
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk
Direct Dial 01629 539035

Ask for Alec Dubberley, Head of
Democratic and Registration Services

Wednesday, 4 January 2023

Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on
Thursday, 12 January 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock,

the agenda for which is set out below.

Yours faithfully

Hetan €. gOvm«@w\

Helen Barrington

Director of Legal and Democratic Services

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. To receive declarations of interest (if any)

3. To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)

Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask
questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting.

4. To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting
held on 8 December 2022 (Pages 1 - 8)



10.

11.

Scrutiny Review of Section 75 Agreements (Pages 9 - 26)

Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Annual Review of
Progress (Pages 27 - 64)

VCS Infrastructure Provision 2022-23 (Pages 65 - 76)

Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 -2023 (Pages 77 - 122)

Green Towns (Pages 123 - 134)

Forward Plan (Pages 135 - 154)

Exclusion of the Public

To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information

as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.”

PART Il - EXEMPT ITEMS

12.

To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on
8 December 2022 (Pages 155 - 156)



Agenda ltem 4

PUBLIC

MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 8 December 2022 at
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock.

PRESENT

Councillor S Spencer (in the Chair)
Councillors A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and C Renwick.
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Lewis.

Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director -
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Peter
Handford (Director Of Finance and ICT), Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place),
Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult
Social Care and Health) and Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services
and Transformation).

199/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

200/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY)

None.

201/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2022

RESOLVED:

To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17
November 2022.

202/22 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST AS AT
QUARTER 2 2022-23

Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of the latest Capital budget
monitoring position as at 30 September 2022.

RESOLVED to:

Page 1



203/22

204/22

205/22

Note the current position on the monitoring of Capital schemes.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND BUDGET

MONITORING/FORECAST OUTTURN 2022-23 AS AT QUARTER 2

(30 SEPTEMBER 2022)

Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, that provided an update of the Council Plan
performance and the Revenue Budget/forecast outturn for 2022/23, as at
30 September 2022 (Quarter 2).

RESOLVED to:
1) Note the up
[...]
 intention to enter

into a design and build contract following the acceptance of
capacity funding as detailed in the report.

MARKHAM VALE PROGRESS

Councillor T King introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, updating members on progress being made at
Markham Vale and giving an overview of economic development activity
between October 2021 and September 2022.

RESOLVED to:

1) Commend the level of success and recent progress in bringing

forward development sites and jobs at Markham Vale since
October 2022; and

Page 5



2) Note and agree the scale and nature of work planned to be
undertaken over the coming years to complete development of the
project.

211/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of
the items of business, that if members of the public were present,
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.

212/22 MARKHAM VALE DELEGATED DECISIONS

Councillor T King introduced a not for publication report, which had been
circulated in advance of the meeting, informing members of the
delegated decisions taken for the continued redevelopment of Markham
Vale taken by the Executive Director - Place, in conjunction with the
Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED to:
Note the decisions taken by the Executive Director - Place and Leader of
the Council under delegated powers that support the continued

redevelopment of Markham Vale.

213/22 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR HIGHWAYS DRAINAGE CLEANSING

Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to award a contract for the
provision of Highways Cleansing.

RESOLVED to:

Approve the award of a contract for the provision of Highways Cleansing
in Derbyshire as per the recommendations in the not for publication
report.

The meeting finished at 10.42 am

Page 6



Page 7/



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

DERBYSHIRE
County Council

FOR PUBLICATION

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET
12 January 2023

Report of the Chairman of the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee -
Health

Review of Section 75 Agreements
(Adult Care, Health and Communities and Children’s Services and
Safeguarding)

1. Divisions Affected

1.1 Not applicable

2. Key Decision

2.1 This is not a key decision.

3. Purpose

3.1 This report is to inform Cabinet of a recent review undertaken by the
Improvement and Scrutiny Committee — Health on the use of Section 75
Agreements by the Council and its partners in commissioning and
providing health and social care services.
The review has generated recommendations which are set out later in
this report and Cabinet is asked to accept the recommendations and

agree any proposed actions.

4. Information and Analysis

Page 9



4.1

a)
b)

c)
d)

The Improvement and Scrutiny Committee — Health, at its meeting on
17 January 2022, agreed to undertake a review of the use of Section 75
Agreements by the Council and its partners in the commissioning and
provision of health and social care services.

The review was proposed by the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee,
Councillor Jean Wharmby, after discussions with the, then, Director of
Public Health, Dean Wallace.

A working group of Members of the Health Scrutiny was established
which reflected the Committee’s political balance and was tasked with
undertaking the review on the Committee’s behalf.

The purpose and remit of the review, and details of the meetings and
research conducted by the working group, are set out in a final report
which has been submitted to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee
— Health.

The review generated the following recommendations which were
agreed by the Commi
[...]
ecommendation(s)

That Cabinet;

(a)agrees the recommendations of the Improvement and Scrutiny

Committee — Health

(b)agrees that the appropriate action be taken to implement the

recommendations as set out in the review action plan at Appendix 3

Page 11



11. Reasons for Recommendation(s)

11.1 The Improvement and Scrutiny Committee — Health is required to seek
Cabinet acceptance of any recommendations which may impact on the
business of the Council.

11.2 Action is required to implement some of the proposals recommended at
the conclusion of the scrutiny review. Cabinet agreement to the Action
Plan will help monitor the implementation of the recommendations and
assist officers of both the Council and its partners, where appropriate, to
ensure the required actions are met.

12. Is it necessary to waive the call-in period?

12.1 No
Report Author: Contact details:
Jackie Wardle jackie.wardle@derbyshire.gov.uk

Page 12


mailto:jackie.wardle@derbyshire.gov.uk

Appendix 1
Implications

Financial

1.1 The scrutiny review aimed to promote that the best use of available
budgets are maximised in commissioning and providing health and care
services across the county.

Legal

2.1 The scrutiny review acknowledged that joint funding arrangements
between the Council and partner organisations adhere to legal
regulations as appropriate.

Human Resources

3.1 nla

Information Technology

41 nla

Equalities Impact

51 n/a

Corporate objectives and priorities for change

6.1 The corporate objectives and priorities for change are embedded in the
formalisation of the local Integrated Care System and the partnership

arrangements with the Integrated Care Board.

Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability,
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding)

7.1 n/a

Page 13



Appendix 2

DERBYSHIRE
County Councill

FOR PUBLICATION

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
IMPROVEMENT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - HEALTH
21 November 2022
Report of the Director of Le
[...]
ivisions Affected

1.1 County-wide.

2. Key Decision

2.1 This is not a Key Decision.
3. Purpose

3.1 The Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Achieving
Net Zero (2021-2025) (the “Strategy”) was approved by Cabinet on 14
October 2021 (Minute No. 166/21 refers) and published shortly
thereafter. This report provides an annual summary of progress against
delivery of the Strategy and the Council’s net zero targets and is asking
Cabinet to note:

¢ Relevant national and regional policy, legislation and governance
changes and updates over the past 12 months that might have
implications on the Council's climate change programme — see
Section 4.1 to 4.2 and Appendix 2.

e The progress being made against the Council's net zero target of
2032, or sooner, and the County’s net zero target of 2050, and the
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from corporate property,
streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet — see Section 4.3 to 4.15.

Page 27



4.1

4.2

4.3

e The progress being made against each target and action within the
Strategy — see Section 4.17 to 4.21, and Appendix 3.

e Details on other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability
agenda and objectives — see Section 4.22 to 4.34.

Information and Analysis

Policy, Legislation and Governance Updates

Since approval and publication of the Strategy in October 2021, there
have been a number of changes to the national and regional economy
and political environment, and also new national strategy, legislation
and policy launched. This includes the publication of the Environment
Act in November 2021, the publication of new Building Regulations in
June 2022, the development of proposals for an East Midlands
Devolution Deal, and the impact of rising energy costs and the cost-of-
living pressures. These are summarised in Appendix 2.

While these changes and activities do not have an impact on the
content of the Strategy, including the 
[...]
he contents of the report relating to relevant national and
regional policy, legislation and governance changes over the past 12
months that might have implications on the Council's climate change
programme.

b) Notes the progress being made against the Council's net zero target
of 2032, or sooner, and the County’s net zero target of 2050, and the
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from Corporate Property,
streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet.

c) Notes the progress being made against each target and action within
the Strategy.

d) Notes the other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are
contributing to the Council's climate change and wider sustainability
agenda and objectives.

11. Reason for Recommendations

11.1 To ensure that Cabinet is informed of progress against delivery of the

Council’s Climate Change Strategy: Achieving Net Zero and the net
zero targets.

Page 54



12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period?

12.1 No.
Report Caroline Toplis Contact Caroline.Toplis@derbyshire.gov.uk
Author: details:

Page 55



Appendix 1
Implications

Financial

1.1 The delivery of some of the priority areas of work within the Strategy will
have financial implications for the Council. These will be considered on
a project-by-project basis.

1.2  Following approval at Full Council on 2 February 2022, the Council’s
climate change programme now has confirmation of its budget for 2022-
23 to 2026-27. A summary of which follows:

e Base Budget: The climate change programme holds a base budget of
£0.503m per year for staff costs and project development and
delivery.

¢ A further allocation of £0.350m per year for 2022-23 and 2023-24, a
total of £0.700m, is allocated for accelerated project development and
delivery. This is to be drawn down from the Earmarked Reserve Fund
(see below).

e Reserve Fund: The Revenue Budget Report 2020-21 secured
approval for a sum of £4m from the Business Rates Pilot to support
capital borrowing to meet the requirements of 
[...]
Decision
This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council
incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are significant having
regard to the budget for the service or function concerned and it is likely
to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in
an area comprising two or more electoral areas in the County.
Purpose
To update Cabinet on the progress of the funding approach to Voluntary
and Community Sector (VCS) infrastructure provision and to seek

approval to secure VCS infrastructure grants for a period of twelve
months from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.

Page 65



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Information and Analysis

On 30 July 2020 Cabinet agreed to establish a new approach with
providers of VCS infrastructure support across Derbyshire following a
review. This approach is underpinned by:

¢ District level funding allocations, with providers working together
where there are multiple providers within a district

e New Service Level Agreements (SLA) on an organisation/district
basis, outlining the funding providers receive and how it is spent
with a commitment from providers to deliver core VCS support
through a shared outcomes framework

e A comprehensive list of co-designed Key Performance Indicators
with providers, which seek to understand and measure impact and
what is being achieved.

In December 2021, Cabinet secured VCS infrastructure support
provision totalling £452,228 with funding in place until 31 March 2023.
Cabinet, at its meeting on 29 July 2021 had previously approved an
additional £250,000 one off Public Health funding for specialist VCS
infrastructure support for Covid 19 response, recovery and potential
resurgence, between 1 October 2021 and 31 September 2022.

Current Position

In December 2021, Cabinet agreed that additional work was required to

further develop and embed this new way of working as follows:

e Explore opportunities to make longer-term, multi-year funding
arrangements with provide
[...]
ts whilst it undertakes a procurement exercise.
Whilst significant progress has been made on the new approach and
improving the Council’s understanding of the outcomes it wishes to
support, this option is not desirable at this time as the current approach
is still being embedded and further information would be required to
undertake a procurement exercise, alongside engagement with current
providers.

Implications

Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the
preparation of the report.

Background Papers

Report to Cabinet - Voluntary and Community Sector Review 30 July
2Roezp%rt to Cabinet — Voluntary and Community Sector Review 29 July
2021

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Implications.

Appendix 2 — Infrastructure Support Grant Payments:

Pages68



9.

Table 1.0 Adult Care Payments
Table 2.0 Policy and Research Payments.

Recommendations

That Cabinet:

a) Notes progress on the development and implementation of the

Council’s voluntary and community sector (VCS) infrastructure
approach over the last twelve months.

b) Approves proposals to further develop and embed the approach as

outlined in the report.

c) Approve proposals to maintain existing funding to voluntary and

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

1.

11.1

community sector infrastructure organisations, as set out in the report,
totalling £452,228 until 31 March 2024.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure Cabinet is aware of progress made on the development of
the approach to VCS infrastructure provision over the last year.

To inform Cabinet of proposals to further develop the approach and
ensure that there is a shared understanding of activity that will be
required over the forthcoming twelve months to further develop the
approach.

To ensure all infrastructure providers maintain their current levels of
funding for an additional twelve-month period.

Is it necessary to waive the call in period?

No

Report Author: Robert Lowe
robert.lowe@derbyshire.gov.uk

This report has been approved by the follo
[...]
ance, training, funding advice for groups,
support to recruit and manage volunteers, promote good practice and
provide a VCS perspective to the statutory sector at strategic level forums.

15,378

Rural Action Derbyshire

Provide information, support, guidance, training, funding advice for groups,
support to recruit and manage volunteers, promote good practice and
provide a VCS perspective to the statutory sector at strategic level forums.

15,378

BME Infrastructure

Provide information, support, guidance, training, funding advice for groups,
support to recruit and manage volunteers, promote good practice and
provide a VCS perspective to the statutory sector at strategic level forums.

15,400

Total

206,892

11




Page 76

12



Agenda Item 8

DERBYSHIRE
County Council

FOR PUBLICATION
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET
Thursday, 12 January 2023
Report of the Director - Schools & Learning
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 -2023
(Cabinet Member for Education)

1. Divisions Affected

1.1 County-wide

2. Key Decision
This is not a Key Decision. The report is for information only.

3. Purpose

3.1 To report to elected council members annually on the outcome of the
Childcare Sufficiency Assessment as required by the Childcare Act
2006 and the Department for Education (DfE) ‘Early Education and
Childcare Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities’ (June 2018), and to
obtain elected members approval of the publication of report to parents
and carers.

3.2 The statutory guidance specifies that the local authority must include a
specific reference to how local authorities are ensuring there is sufficient
childcare available to meet the needs of:

e children with special educational needs and disabilities
e children from families in receipt of the childcare element of Working Tax

Credit or Universal Credit
e children with parents who work irregular hours

Page 77



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

children aged two, three and four taking up free places

school ag
[...]
7 Report to Cabinet 20mph Speed Limits in Derbyshire, dated 3 May
2016 (Minute No. 132/16 refers).

9. Appendices

9.1  Appendix 1 — Implications.

9.2 Appendix 2 — Technical Note.

10. Recommendation

That Cabinet:

a) Approves the carrying out by the Council of a consultation and public
engagement exercise for introduction of 20mph speed limits under the
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on roads in areas surrounding the
town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton.

11. Reason for Recommendation

11.1 The areas surrounding the town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton

each experience environmental impacts from road traffic that a 20mph
speed limit may help to resolve. Monitoring for these impacts both
before and after implementation of such a limit would also give an
opportunity to further evaluate the effectiveness of 20mph speed limits
and assist consideration of their potential use in other locations, in line
with the Speed Management Plan section of the Highway Network
Management Plan.

Page 126


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/traffic-signs-regulations-and-general-directions-2016-an-overview
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/traffic-signs-regulations-and-general-directions-2016-an-overview
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/20-mph-speed-limits-on-roads?utm_source=4a35f8cc-0f02-429c-b984-0a590e326628&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=govuk-notifications&utm_content=immediate
https
[...]
Travel Plan, Future High

CONTROLLED



y£T abed

Streets Fund and rural mobility hub pilot. Chesterfield has recently been the focus for pedestrian and cycle route extensions and
improvements under the Local Growth Fund and a current Active Travel Plan Fund project. A new rail station has opened in
llkeston and has been supported by a town-wide programme of cycle and pedestrian improvements introduced via the Local
Growth Fund programme.

CONTROLLED



1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Agenda Item 10

DERBYSHIRE
County Council

FOR PUBLICATION
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET
12 January 2023
Forward Plan
Report of the Managing Director

(Corporate Services and Budget)

Divisions Affected

County-wide

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision

Purpose

To present the Executive’s Forward Plan for the period 1 February — 31
May 2023 and provide an opportunity for Cabinet to comment on future
decisions for inclusion in the forthcoming Forward Plan.

Information and Analysis

In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the
Forward Plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive
decision of Cabinet or a Cabinet Member whether a key decision or not.
The Forward Plan covers the forthcoming 4 months and will be updated
on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and approved
by the Corporate Management Team.

The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and

Cabinet as it contains executive business due for decision. A copy of the
Forward Plan covering the period 1 February — 31 May 2023 is attached

at Appendix 2.
Page 135



5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

Consultation

There is no requirement to consult in relation to the preparation of the
Forward Plan.

Alternative Options Considered

Cabinet could decide not to agree with any of the items that are suggested
for inclusion in the Plan. This would then be referred to the Corporate
Management Team.

Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item
provided the requirement to give at least 28 days’ notice of a key decision
is met.

Implications

Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the
preparation of the report.

Background Papers
None identified

Appendices

Appendix 1 - Implications

Appendix 2 - Forward Plan for the period 1 February — 31 May 2023
Recommendation

That Cabinet notes the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix
2 and comments on future decisions for inclusion in the Forward Plan,
where appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendation

To promote the items that are due for decision by Derbyshire County
Council’s Executive during the forthcoming four-month period.

Whilst the Forward Plan cannot be an exhaustive list of all future
decisions, to ensure as far as possible that the Forward Plan gives an
indication of those decisions which it is known the executive will need to
consider in the coming period and can therefore be used as a planning
tool for managing the work programme of the executive and Improvement
and Scrutiny Committees.

Page 136



11. Is it necessary to waive the call-in period?

11.1 No

Report Author: Alec Dubberley Contact details: alec.dubberley@derbyshire.gov.uk

Page 137


mailto:helen.barrington@derbyshire.gov.uk

Appendix 1
Implications

Financial

1.1 None directly arising from this report.

Legal

2.1 The Council is required by law to give to give 28 days’ notice of key
decisions that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. A key decision
is one which is financially significant, in terms of spending or savings, for
the service or function concerned (more than £500,000), or which will
have a significant impact on communities, in two or more divisions in the
County. This legal obligation is discharged by including the necessary
information in the ‘Forward Plan’.

2.2  There is no legal requirement to have a four-month rolling Forward Plan,
however it is good practice to do so to support effective work programm
[...]
ent to be submitted to the decision Report of the Director - Public Health
maker

Lead Officer Martyn Shore
Martyn.Shore@derbyshire.gov.uk

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee People

April

Subject: Covid-19 Community Fund Annual update

Page 153



To provide an annual update on the funding allocation through Covid-19 Community
Fund for 2022-23

Is this a key decision? No
Date decision to be made 17 April 2023
Decision to be taken by Cabinet Member for Health and

Communities

Relevant Cabinet portfolio Cabinet Member for Health and
Communities

Document to be submitted to the decision Report of the Director - Public Health
maker

Lead Officer Claire Jones
claire.jones@derbyshire.gov.uk

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee People

Page 154



Agenda Iltem 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022
	5 Scrutiny Review of Section 75 Agreements
	6 Derbyshire County Council Climate Change Strategy: Annual Review of Progress
	7 VCS Infrastructure Provision 2022-23
	8 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 -2023
	8 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 -2023
	Enc. 1 for Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2022 -2023
	1.	INTRODUCTION
	2.	The CHILDCARE DUTY
	3.	DEMAND FOR CHILDCARE
	6.	SUSTAINABILITY
	7.	CONCLUSIONS


	9 Green Towns
	9 Green Towns
	Appendix 2 Technical Note

	10 Forward Plan
	FOR PUBLICATION
	2.	Key Decision
	3.	Purpose
	4.	Information and Analysis
	5.	Consultation
	6.	Alternative Options Considered
	7.	Implications
	7.2	Background Papers
	None identified
	8.	Appendices
	9.	Recommendation
	10.	Reasons for Recommendation
	11.	Is it necessary to waive the call-in period?
	Appendix 1
	Legal
	Human Resources
	Information Technology
	Equalities Impact
	Corporate objectives and priorities for change
	Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding)

	10 Forward Plan
	$$PlanforCABINET

	12 To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, J Patten, K S Athwal and J Wharmby. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor T King and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Ellie 
Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate 
Services and Transformation), Paul Stone (Assistant Director of Finance), Helen 
Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health) and Claire Brailsford 
(Director - Environment & Transport). 

  
1/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
2/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None. 

  
3/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 8 December 2022. 
  

4/23 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF SECTION 75 AGREEMENTS 
 

 Councillor J Wharmby, Chairman of the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of the recent review 
undertaken by the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee for Health on 
the use of Section 75 Agreements by the Council and its partners in 
commissioning and the provision of health and social care services. 
  



 

 

RESOLVED to: 
  

1)    Support the recommendations of the Improvement and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health; and 

  
2)    Approve that the appropriate action be taken to implement the 

recommendations as set out in the review action plan at Appendix 
3 to the report. 

  
5/23 DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY: 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF PROGRESS 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that provided an annual summary of progress 
against the delivery of the Climate Change Strategy and the Council’s 
net zero targets. 
  
RESOLVED to note the: 
  

1)   Contents of the report relating to relevant national and regional 
policy, legislation and governance changes over the past 12 
months that might have implications on the  Council’s climate 
change programme; 

  
2)   Progress being made against the Council’s net zero target of 

2032, or sooner, and the County’s net zero target of 2050, and the 
challenges being faced to reduce emissions from Corporate 
Property, streetlighting, core fleet and grey fleet; 
  

3)   Progress being made against each target and action within the 
Strategy; and 
  

4)   Other key projects, initiatives and schemes that are contributing to 
the Council’s climate change and wider sustainability agenda and 
objectives. 

  
6/23 VCS INFRASTRUCTURE PROVISION 2022-23 

 
 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that updated Cabinet on the progress of the 
funding approach to Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
infrastructure provision and sought approval to secure VCS 
infrastructure grants for a period of twelve months from 1 April 2023 to 
31 March 2024. 
  
RESOLVED to: 



 

 

  
1)   Note progress on the development and implementation of the 

Council’s voluntary and community sector (VCS) infrastructure 
approach over the last twelve months; 

  
2)   Approve the proposals to further develop and embed the approach 

as outlined in the report; and 
  

3)   Approve proposals to maintain existing funding to voluntary and 
community sector infrastructure organisations, as set out in the 
report, totalling £452,228 until March 2024. 

  
7/23 CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 2022 -2023 

 
 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that reported on the outcome of the Childcare 
Sufficiency Assessment as required by the Childcare Act 2006 and the 
Department for Education ‘Early Education and Childcare Statutory 
Guidance for Local Authorities’ (June 2018), and to obtain approval of 
the publication of reports to parents and carers. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the outcome of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment and 
approve its publication. 
  

8/23 GREEN TOWNS 
 

 Councillor K S Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval of the carrying out of a 
consultation and public engagement exercise in relation to the 
introduction of 20mph speed limits on roads in areas surrounding the 
town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Approve the carrying out by the Council of a consultation and public 
engagement exercise for the introduction of 20mph speed limits under 
the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on roads in areas surrounding the 
town centres of Buxton and Long Eaton. 
  

9/23 FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive’s Forward Plan for 
the period 1 February – 31 May 2023. 



 

 

  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
  

10/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) ( England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

11/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 DECEMBER 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 December 2022. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm 
 
 
 


